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(ffieston: Htassac/itsfis Ii3rantlj
of tt|C

eMoman’s imiliarg Il ljje Rational Countil

HONORARY PRESIDENT
Mrs. Lawton S. Brooks

PRESIDENT
Mrs. Spaulding Bartlett . Webster
VICE-PRESIDENTS
Connecticut Valley District
Mrs. Charles H. Barrows | . , 375 Union St» Springfield

Worcester District )
Mrs. Arthur J. Gammack . . . . . Fitchburg

Berkshire District

Mrs. William J. Pardee North Adams

RECORDING SECRETARY

Miss Gertrude Chadwick . . . 2 Chase Ave., Holyoke
CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
Miss Sarah H. Hurlbut . . . . . . W ebster
TREASURER
Miss Alice C. Chase . . . Ware
U. T. O. TREASURER
Mrs. Ralph H. Seelye . . . .73 Chestnut St., Springfield
EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY
Miss May Bailey . . . . 23 Harvard St., Worcester
CHAIRMAN DIOCESAN MISSIONS
Mrs. Robert R. Carmichael . . . . . Clinton
SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
Chairman
Miss Annie M. Lincoln . . 61 Moore Ave., Worcester
Assistant
Mrs. Willard E. Whitaker . . . . . North Adams

Curator of Supply Bureau

Mrs. D. W. Carter 61 Moore Ave., Worcester

LIBRARIAN
Mrs. H. W. King 78 Lawnwood Ave., Longmeadow
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TREASURER’S REPORT

Alice Carlton Chase in account with the

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
Diocese of Western Massachusetts

January, 1922 to January, 1923

RECEIPTS

For Bishop’s Fund, for Forward Work in the Diocese. $1030
Emery Fund ... T 58
Ruling School 258
FOoreign INSUTANCE .o e e e 59
Near East Relief . oo e, 170
Bishop Rowe Fund 21
Mrs. Wetmore, Arden, N. C..iiiiiieieies v 152
Mrs. Hughson, Grace Hospital....coovvmiriiiiiennnnns 12
Archdeacon Spurr, Moundsville, Va.... . 9
Archdeacon Baskerville ...t s 25
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial 4
Miss BUII'S Salary .o e 25
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C.. .. . ... 10
Dr. Mary JamesS . e 10
Miss Wright, Alaska ... 10
Rectory, Marlin, Texas 5

Sister Bertha Memorial
Nenana Scholarship, Alaska ..., 200
Hannah K. Tiffany Scholarship, Africa... . 25
Eliza A. Vinton Scholarship, Africa........... 25
Interest Bishop Brooks Fund (Supply Dept.).... 54
Church Periodical Club 2
Sponsors’ Guild . ., 3
Offering at Springfield (Miss Heywood)......cccoounu. 40
Offering at Worcester (Supply Dept.). e 31
Offering at Pittsfield (Near East)....nin 50
$2292
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Treasurer’s Report-—Continued

PAYMENTS

By Check to Lewis B. Franklin, Treasurer:

For Ruling School ..
Foreign Insurance
Near East Relief

Bishop Rowe Fund ... cevvvvvvceeeeen L
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial ...... .
Miss BUIl’'S Salary .oy oo

Dr. Mary James ... e e
Miss Wright, Alaska.......
Sister Bertha Memorial ..o
Nenana Scholarship, Alaska ...,
Hannah K. Tiffany Scholarship, Africa. .
Eliza A. Vinton Scholarship, Africa..........
Emery Fund .. s
Mrs. T. C. Wetmore i
Mrs. Walter Hughson
Archdeacon Spurr ...
Archdeacon Baskerville
Miss Preston, Sponsors” Guild.,......
St. Augustine’s School
Rectory, Marlin, Texas
Supply Department . v
Church Periodical Club
Miss Gertrude Heywood ...
By Check to Bishop Davies.... .
BalanCe oo e e s

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.



Treasurer’s Report— Continued

PERMANENT FUND

Bishop Brooks’ Memorial Fund on deposit Worcester
County Institution for SavingsS......... . $1204

CURRENT EXPENSE ACCOUNT
January 1922 to January 1923

Dr.

Balance from previous year , $187
Adams .., . 5
AMhOErst .. 5
Athol 1
Chicopee 4
Clinton 4
Fitchburg . e e e 8
Greenfield ..., 8
Holyoke 6
Lenox 20
Leominster . e 3
LUdIOW o 4
North Adams ... 8
North Brookfield 3
Northampton ... 0
Pittsfield ......ccccovvvvvennne 5
Rochdale ... 2
Southbridlge . e 3
Springfield— AllSaints ............... 5

— ChristChurch . 20
Ware e 5
WebSter e 5
WiHamStoOWN e 7
Worcester— AlISaiNts” e 50
—St.John’s 8
St. Luke’s 8
St. Mark’s 5
St. Matthew’s ... 10

Interest on bank depositS............ 12

$417

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.
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Treasurer’s Report— Continued

CURRENT EXPENSE ACCOUNT

By Expenses for Printing .

Expenses for Speakers .
Traveling Expenses of Executive Board..............
Postage EXPENSE et s

Annual Dues National Woman’s Auxiliary $10 00
Provincial Conference ..., 10 00
Diocesan Church Service League.......... 3 00

Hart Memorial . e
Balance on Deposit in Ware Trust Company............

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.
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26

23
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247

$417

23
10
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24
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Statement of Parish Contributions to the Pledges andfor Specials

E§ o eo'n SE
23 o = z E. 2%
PARISH BRANCH =0 c e S @ a= ST g Totals
S o 23 o W o =c Te 3w
£ 2 &3 5= 55 48 sg B3
= <3 L= Ze oo S< S0 s2
Adams no 00 $10 00
Ambhei st 15 00 $3 00 $2 00 $10 00 30 00
Athol ... 5 00 2 00 $2 00 9 00
Chicopee .evvvvccien 10 00 5 00 1 00 16 00
Clinton 25 00 1 50 $5 00 31 50
Fitchburg 110 00 23 00 4 00 137 00
Gardner $5 00 5 00
Great Barrington ... 5 00 1 00 6 00
Greenfield 50 00 5 00 3 00 60 00 10 00 128 00
Holyoke - 6 00 9 00 4 00 8 75 27 75
Lanesboro ....eeeveviieennnn, 5 00 5 00
Lenox 125 00 15 00 5 00 145 00
Leominster ..vvciiinnnn 3 00 1 00 1 00 5 00
Ludlow o 7 00 7 00
Monson and Palmer......... 5 00 5 00
North Adams ... 50 00 2 00 10 00 20 00 2 00 84 00
North Brookfield ... 8 00 4 00 150 13 50
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Northampton
Pittsfield
Southbridge
South Lee

Springfield, All Saints’....
Springfield, Christ Church,

Springfield, St.
Stockbridge
W are
W ebster
Westboro
Williamstown
Worcester, All
W orcester, St.
Worcester, St.
Worcester, St.
W orcester, St.
Special

Special Gift

Gift .
Special Gift ..

Peter’s. .. .

Saints’....,

Luke’s ...,

“iiiEi

15
57
18
10
20
75
25

22
20

20
100
50
10
40
50
51

$1030

15

12
10

100
05 $258

00
08
00
00
00

00

00
08

10

$59

00
00

00
00

65 00

00
00

00
120 00
00

00

00 30 00 2 00

5 00

00 $170 00 $21 00 $152 00
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25 00
50 00
6 96
500 315 00
2 00 6 00

25
89
18
10
20
195
42

42
31

22
595
53
10
43

51

100
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Financial Report

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

RECEIPTS

Balance January 1, 1922 i oottt i $53 14
From Parishes for purchase of materialS.....cccoeenrevvnnnn. $53 14
Offering at May Meeting 31 00
Interest on Bp. Brooks Fund. ........... . . 54 18
Sale of Yarn . e 89 66
Parishes for Supply Department........in 156 00
$1238 17

EXPENDITURES
For Materials .coovvvnennnnn. $796 06
Dispensary SUPPHES e 162 72
Vestments . 52 61
SUIL 45 00
Yarn ... 18 30
Office Expenses, NOrthAdams ... 30 01
Office Expenses, W orcester 33 82
Freight o o e s 99 65
$1238 17

Permanent Fund on deposit,

Cash on deposit January 1,
Value of Materials on hand
Paid for building Closet for

$370 00
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
Box Report

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

11 Personal Boxes sent by Parish Auxiliaries................ $1946 27
7 Boxes to St. Andrew’s Hospital, Wusih, China............... 1062 63
8 Boxes to St. Luke’s Hospital, Spokane, Washington. . 714 63

Dispensary Supplies sent to St. Andrew’s Hospital... 162 72

35 Boxes sent by Parish Auxiliaries to Mission Stations. . 1577 05
'G. F. S. Box to Upwards, N. Cu.ccoovrvnines o 489 36

1 Box to Seaman’s Church Institute, N. Y.......... 7 50

$5960 16

10 Boxes sent by Supply Bureau to Mission Stations. .... $745 42
2 Boxes sent by Supply Bureau to Seamen’s Ch. Insti.. . 444 80
Total value 0f B OXES . e $7150 38

Value of Garments in Supply Bureau Jan. 1, 1922.............. $450 27
Received from Parishes, Garments and Knitted Articles.. 834 56
Transferred from Diocesan Supply .......... .« 27 29
$1312 12

Sent from Supply Bureau 10 Boxes to Mission Stations... $745 42
Sent from Supply Bureau 2 Boxes to Seamen’s Ch. Insti. 444 80

Value of Garments on hand.........ecns 121 90

$1312 12

Value of Garments in Bureau for Diocesan Use Jan. 1, 22 $100 00
Sent 1 Box in DiOCESE. .. Mevrrerivcrirenenns e $41 61
Transferred to General Use .....oovenn. 27 29
Value of Garments in Bureau............ 31 10

$100 00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.



Adams ..

Amherst
Athol ...

Cherry Valley ...

Chicopee

Clinton ..
Dalton ..
Easthampton

Fitchburg
Gardner

Great Barrington ...

Greenfield
Holyoke

Lanesboro
Lee

Leominste
Ludlow .
Milford .

Lenox ...

r

North Adams

Supply Department

Personal

Boxes Hospitals

$82 50

19 74
16 82

353 02 196 69

18 19

105 09

29 66

46 85

500 00 42 48

12 37

88 36 120 38

Mission
Stations

$20

400
71
25
77
21

193

7

00
28
80
83
75

35

Supply

Bureau
$11 15

6 75

100 00

24 00
25 00

Knitting

$20

11

35
57

10
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00

50

00
50

75

Cash

$5 00

5 00

30 00
25 00

75 00

Totals

$98

26

40
16

654
11
400
178
238
29
71
701

35
12
402

65

75

51
82

71
50
00
47
39
66
85

87
37
09



North Brookfield ...
Northampton ..o
Palmer ...,
Pittsfield
Rochdale ..o,
Sheffield
Southbridge .o
South Lee .,
Springfield, All Saints. -..
Springfield, Christ Church
Springfield, St. Peters....
Stockbridge .,
Ware ..o

W ebster

W estbora
West Brookfield
Westfield State Sanitorium
Wilkinsonville
Wi illiamstown
Wincheftdson

Worcester, All Saints ....
Worcester, St. John’s......
Worcester, St. Luke’s........
Worcester, St. Mark’s....
Worcester, St. Matthew’s.
The Girls’ Friendly Society

300

98

197

150

258

20
42
10
79 55
27

36

41

50
19

63 28
39
34
21

17

00 25
14

28 283
57

48

46

101

00
42
11
32
62

53
34
00

39

02
53

00
22
00

18
19
22
70
83

140
28
101
26
70

84
15

72

15

48
30
128

489

72
10
20

74
25
00
40
85

53

00

00
00
77

36

25
37

112

155

50
60

11
25

60

00

11
22

25

N

35
13

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.

50
75
50

00

50

75
00

20
212
68
406
27

164
72
120
182
15
345
45
107
21

17
190
49
710
110
87
175
143
489

00
14
56
81
62

27
59

59
85
63
03
55
53
60

22
00
00
31
19
22
47
33



REPORT OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING TREASURER

Grace B. Seelye, in account with the Western Massachusetts Branch
of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

Adams, St. Mark’™ ..o e, $57 46
AMRNEISE, GIACE oot et 35 35
Clinton, Good Shepherd ... 41 00
Easthampton, St. Philip’s. .. .. 18 83
Fitchburg, Christ ..e e, 175 33
Gardner, St. Paul’s . .. i 8 40
Great Barrington, St. JAMES . e 27 65
Greenfield, St. James’ ...eveviiies e e 61 00
Holyoke, St. Paul’s ..*.......... ... ... ... . e 118 25
Lanesboro, St. Luke’s . ... . ' 8 75
LenoX, Trinity ... 700 00
Leominster, St. IMarK’s oottt et 18 35
Ludlow, St. Andrew’s .. S e —— 5 36
North Adams, St. JOhN’S..covviecieciceii . 73 05
North Brookfield, Christ M emorial... 13 00
Northampton, St. John’s ... . 67 10
Palmer, St. Mary’s ... et s rerteste s 12 71
Pittsfield, St. Stephen’s ... e e —— 137 55
Rochdale, CRIISt s it e e vevre s o 12 50
Shelburne Falls, Emmanuel ... e v e 3 00
Southbridge, Holy Trinity ... 8 00
Springfield:

AllL SaAINTS” e e 30 00

St. Peter’s .vvvieeennen. .. . 8 50

Christ ..o 296 00
Stockbridge, St. Paul’s ... . 118 09
Turner’s Falls ... j 7 30
Ware, Trinity ... . .. 59 48
Webster, Reconciliation . 39 50
Williamstown, St. John’s 18 50
Winchendon, Emmanuel 17 45

W orcester:
All
St.
St.
St.
St.

Open OFfEriNg oo e e seeeenens o

Interest to date ... 10

Balance January 1, 1922,. 88
63

Sent t0 Triennial e e 00

Balance January 1, 1923. ... i s e e $1650 63
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WORK

All requests for work should be made to the Chairman of the
Supply Department, to whom the assignment for the Diocese is sent.
Every parish should do its part to complete this assignment for
which the Diocese is responsible, before undertaking any other
work.

OBJECTS FOR WHICH MONEY IS NEEDED

1 Pledge to the Bishop for special diocesan work $800.00.

2 Woman's Auxiliary Special for Training Schooll for Colored
Women, Raleigh, N. C., and House for Women Workers in N.
Y., $200.00.

3 For the Foreign Missionaries’ Insurance Fund, $50.00.
For the Current Expense Fund.

5 For the Supply Department, $500. ) )
(Contributions for all the above to he sent to Miss Alice C.
Chase, Treasurer.)

6 For the United Thank Offering, which should he made known
to and participated in by every woman in the Diocese.
(Mrs. Ralph H. Seelye, Treasurer.)

MEETINGS

The regular meetings of the Western Massachusetts Branch of
the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council are held bn the
third Friday in January, May, and October.

No list of parish officers will be printed, but anyone needing
such a list may obtain a type written copy by applying to the Cor-
responding Secretary.
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Church Periodical Club

Diocesan Correspondent

Mrs. Henry E. Hill
60 Cedar St., Worcester

Assistant Correspondent

Mrs. Frank B. Messinger
25 Hadwin Lane, Worcester

Treasurer

Miss Anna Marble
28 Cedar St., Worcester

Guild of Diocesan Sponsors

PRESIDENT

Miss Ada F. Norton
2 Forestdale Road, Worcester

VICE-PRESIDENTS
Worcester District
Mrs. Henry Hague
Conn. Valley District
Mrs. G. W. Forbes
Berkshire District
Mrs. E. K. Thurlow

Recording Secretary
Mrs. A. W. Rice
10 Rhodes Road, Worcester

Corresponding Secretary and Treasurer

Miss Alice M. PrestQn
Athol
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