

Report of the
Western Massachusetts Branch
of the
Woman's Auxiliary to the
National Council

January 1922—January 1923

Western Massachusetts Branch
of the
Woman's Auxiliary to the National Council

HONORARY PRESIDENT

Mrs. Lawton S. Brooks

PRESIDENT

Mrs. Spaulding Bartlett Webster

VICE-PRESIDENTS

Connecticut Valley District

Mrs. Charles H. Barrows 375 Union St., Springfield

Worcester District

Mrs. Arthur J. Gammack Fitchburg

Berkshire District

Mrs. William J. Pardee North Adams

RECORDING SECRETARY

Miss Gertrude Chadwick 2 Chase Ave., Holyoke

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY

Miss Sarah H. Hurlbut Webster

TREASURER

Miss Alice C. Chase Ware

U. T. O. TREASURER

Mrs. Ralph H. Seelye 73 Chestnut St., Springfield

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

Miss May Bailey 23 Harvard St., Worcester

CHAIRMAN DIOCESAN MISSIONS

Mrs. Robert R. Carmichael Clinton

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Chairman

Miss Annie M. Lincoln 61 Moore Ave., Worcester

Assistant

Mrs. Willard E. Whitaker North Adams

Curator of Supply Bureau

Mrs. D. W. Carter 61 Moore Ave., Worcester

LIBRARIAN

Mrs. H. W. King 78 Lawnwood Ave., Longmeadow

TREASURER'S REPORT

Alice Carlton Chase in account with the
WOMAN'S AUXILIARY TO THE NATIONAL COUNCIL
Diocese of Western Massachusetts

January, 1922 to January, 1923

RECEIPTS

For Bishop's Fund, for Forward Work in the Diocese.	\$1030 05
Emery Fund	58 75
Kuling School	258 08
Foreign Insurance	59 00
Near East Relief	170 00
Bishop Rowe Fund	21 00
Mrs. Wetmore, Arden, N. C.....	152 00
Mrs. Hughson, Grace Hospital.....	12 00
Archdeacon Spurr, Moundsville, Va.....	9 00
Archdeacon Baskerville	25 00
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial	4 10
Miss Bull's Salary	25 00
St. Augustine's School, Raleigh, N. C.....	10 00
Dr. Mary James	10 00
Miss Wright, Alaska	10 00
Rectory, Marlin, Texas	5 00
Sister Bertha Memorial	1 00
Nenana Scholarship, Alaska	200 00
Hannah K. Tiffany Scholarship, Africa.....	25 00
Eliza A. Vinton Scholarship, Africa.....	25 00
Interest Bishop Brooks Fund (Supply Dept.)....	54 18
Church Periodical Club	2 00
Sponsors' Guild	3 86
Offering at Springfield (Miss Heywood).....	40 80
Offering at Worcester (Supply Dept.).....	31 00
Offering at Pittsfield (Near East).....	50 22
	<hr/>
	\$2292 04

Treasurer's Report—Continued

PAYMENTS

By Check to Lewis B. Franklin, Treasurer:

For Kuling School	\$ 200 00
Foreign Insurance	58 00
Near East Relief	220 22
Bishop Rowe Fund	21 00
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial	4 10
Miss Bull's Salary	25 00
Dr. Mary James	10 00
Miss Wright, Alaska	10 00
Sister Bertha Memorial	1 00
Nenana Scholarship, Alaska	200 00
Hannah K. Tiffany Scholarship, Africa	25 00
Eliza A. Vinton Scholarship, Africa	25 00
Emery Fund	58 75
Mrs. T. C. Wetmore	152 00
Mrs. Walter Hughson	12 00
Archdeacon Spurr	9 00
Archdeacon Baskerville	25 00
Miss Preston, Sponsors' Guild	3 86
St. Augustine's School	10 00
Rectory, Marlin, Texas	5 00
Supply Department	85 18
Church Periodical Club	2 00
Miss Gertrude Heywood	40 80
By Check to Bishop Davies	1000 00
Balance	89 13

	\$ 2292 04

Treasurer's Report—Continued

PERMANENT FUND

Bishop Brooks' Memorial Fund on deposit Worcester
County Institution for Savings..... \$1204 76

CURRENT EXPENSE ACCOUNT

January 1922 to January 1923

Dr.

Balance from previous year	\$187 91
Adams	5 00
Amherst	5 00
Athol	1 00
Chicopee	4 00
Clinton	4 00
Fitchburg	8 00
Greenfield	8 00
Holyoke	6 00
Lenox	20 00
Leominster	3 00
Ludlow	1 00
North Adams	8 00
North Brookfield	3 50
Northampton	6 00
Pittsfield	5 00
Rochdale	2 00
Southbridge	3 60
Springfield—All Saints	5 00
—Christ Church	20 00
Ware	5 00
Webster	5 00
Williamstown	7 00
Worcester—All Saints'	50 00
—St. John's	8 00
St. Luke's	8 00
St. Mark's	5 00
St. Matthew's	10 50
Interest on bank deposits.....	12 50
	\$417 01

Treasurer's Report—Continued

CURRENT EXPENSE ACCOUNT

	Cr.
By Expenses for Printing	\$66 23
Expenses for Speakers	36 10
Traveling Expenses of Executive Board.....	26 80
Postage Expense	7 24
Annual Dues National Woman's Auxiliary	\$10 00
Provincial Conference	10 00
Diocesan Church Service League.....	3 00
<hr/>	
Hart Memorial	10 00
Balance on Deposit in Ware Trust Company.....	247 64
<hr/>	
	\$417 01

Statement of Parish Contributions to the Pledges and for Specials

PARISH BRANCH	Forward Work in the Diocese	Kulring School	Foreign Insurance	Near East Relief	Bishop Rowe Fund	Mrs. Wetmore Arden, N. C.	Mrs. Hugesson Grace Hospital	Miscella- neous	Totals
Adams	\$10 00								\$10 00
Amherst	15 00	\$3 00	\$2 00			\$10 00			30 00
Athol	5 00	2 00			\$2 00				9 00
Chicopee	10 00	5 00	1 00						16 00
Clinton	25 00			1 50			\$5 00		31 50
Fitchburg	110 00	23 00	4 00						137 00
Gardner				\$5 00					5 00
Great Barrington	5 00		1 00						6 00
Greenfield	50 00	5 00	3 00	60 00	10 00				128 00
Holyoke	6 00	9 00			4 00			8 75	27 75
Lanesboro	5 00								5 00
Lenox	125 00	15 00	5 00						145 00
Leominster	3 00	1 00	1 00						5 00
Ludlow	7 00								7 00
Monson and Palmer.....	5 00								5 00
North Adams	50 00		2 00	10 00		20 00		2 00	84 00
North Brookfield	8 00	4 00	1 50						13 50

Northampton	15 00		10 00						25 00
Pittsfield	57 00		7 00					25 00	89 00
Southbridge	18 00								18 00
South Lee	10 00								10 00
Springfield, All Saints'....	20 00								20 00
Springfield, Christ Church	75 00		5 00	65 00				50 00	195 00
Springfield, St. Peter's....	25 00	15 00	2 00						42 00
Stockbridge	5 00								5 00
Ware	22 55	12 08	1 00					6 96	42 59
Webster	20 00	10 00	1 00						31 00
Westboro	2 00								2 00
Williamstown	20 00		2 00						22 00
Worcester, All Saints'....	100 00	50 00	5 00			120 00	5 00	315 00	595 00
Worcester, St. John's....	50 00	2 00	1 00						53 00
Worcester, St. Luke's	10 00								10 00
Worcester, St. Mark's....	40 00	2 00	1 00						43 00
Worcester, St. Matthew's..	50 00		2 00	30 00		2 00	2 00	6 00	92 00
Special Gift	51 50								51 50
Special Gift					5 00				5 00
Special Gift		100 00							100 00
	\$1030 05	\$258 08	\$59 00	\$170 00	\$21 00	\$152 00	\$12 00	\$413 71	\$2115 84

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Financial Report

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

RECEIPTS

Balance January 1, 1922	\$53 14
From Parishes for purchase of materials.....	\$53 14
Offering at May Meeting.....	31 00
Interest on Bp. Brooks Fund.....	54 18
Sale of Yarn	89 66
Parishes for Supply Department.....	156 00

	\$1238 17

EXPENDITURES

For Materials	\$796 06
Dispensary Supplies	162 72
Vestments	52 61
Suit	45 00
Yarn	18 30
Office Expenses, North Adams	30 01
Office Expenses, Worcester	33 82
Freight	99 65

	\$1238 17

Permanent Fund on deposit, January 1, 1922.....	\$370 00
Cash on deposit January 1, 1923.....	\$233 39
Value of Materials on hand.....	68 61
Paid for building Closet for Supply Bureau.....	68 00

	\$370 00

SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Box Report

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

11 Personal Boxes sent by Parish Auxiliaries.....	\$1946 27
7 Boxes to St. Andrew's Hospital, Wusih, China.....	1062 63
8 Boxes to St. Luke's Hospital, Spokane, Washington..	714 63
Dispensary Supplies sent to St. Andrew's Hospital...	162 72
35 Boxes sent by Parish Auxiliaries to Mission Stations..	1577 05
G. F. S. Box to Upwards, N. C.....	489 36
1 Box to Seaman's Church Institute, N. Y.....	7 50
	<hr/>
	\$5960 16

10 Boxes sent by Supply Bureau to Mission Stations.....	\$745 42
2 Boxes sent by Supply Bureau to Seamen's Ch. Insti...	444 80
	<hr/>
Total value of Boxes	\$7150 38

Value of Garments in Supply Bureau Jan. 1, 1922.....	\$450 27
Received from Parishes, Garments and Knitted Articles..	834 56
Transferred from Diocesan Supply	27 29
	<hr/>
	\$1312 12

Sent from Supply Bureau 10 Boxes to Mission Stations...	\$745 42
Sent from Supply Bureau 2 Boxes to Seamen's Ch. Insti.	444 80
Value of Garments on hand.....	121 90
	<hr/>
	\$1312 12

Value of Garments in Bureau for Diocesan Use Jan. 1, '22	\$100 00
Sent 1 Box in Diocese.....	\$41 61
Transferred to General Use	27 29
Value of Garments in Bureau.....	31 10
	<hr/>
	\$100 00

Supply Department

	Personal Boxes	Hospitals	Mission Stations	Supply Bureau	Knitting	Cash	Totals
Adams		\$82 50		\$11 15		\$5 00	\$98 65
Amherst							
Athol				6 75	\$20 00		26 75
Cherry Valley							
Chicopee							
Clinton		19 74	\$20 77				40 51
Dalton		16 82					16 82
Easthampton							
Fitchburg	353 02	196 69		100 00		5 00	654 71
Gardner				11 50			11 50
Great Barrington			400 00				400 00
Greenfield		18 19	71 28	24 00	35 00	30 00	178 47
Holyoke		105 09	25 80	25 00	57 50	25 00	238 39
Lanesboro		29 66					29 66
Lee		46 85		25 00			71 85
Lenox	500 00	42 48	77 83	6 00		75 00	701 31
Leominster							
Ludlow		3 37	21 75		10 75		35 87
Milford		12 37					12 37
North Adams	88 36	120 38	193 35				402 09

North Brookfield		20 00				20 00
Northampton		42 42	140 72	25 50	3 50	212 14
Palmer		10 11	9 10	37 60	11 75	68 56
Pittsfield	300 79	55 32	28 20		22 50	406 81
Rochdale		27 62				27 62
Sheffield						
Southbridge		36 53	101 74		25 00	164 27
South Lee		41 34	26 25			5 00
Springfield, All Saints....		50 00	70 00			120 00
Springfield, Christ Church	98 19		84 40			182 59
Springfield, St. Peters....			15 85			15 85
Stockbridge	197 63	28 39		112 11	7 50	345 63
Ware		39 03		3 25	2 75	45 03
Webster		34 02	72 53		1 00	107 55
Westboro		21 53				21 53
West Brookfield				7 60		7 60
Westfield State Sanitorium		7 00				7 00
Wilkinsonville		17 22				17 22
Williamstown	150 00	25 00	15 00			190 00
Winchendon		14 00			35 00	49 00
Worcester, All Saints	258 28	283 18		155 10	13 75	710 31
Worcester, St. John's.....		57 19	48 00			5 00
Worcester, St. Luke's.....		48 22	30 00		4 00	5 00
Worcester, St. Mark's....		46 70	128 77			175 47
Worcester, St. Matthew's.		101 83		3 00	38 50	143 33
The Girls' Friendly Society			489 36			489 36

REPORT OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING TREASURER

Grace B. Seelye, in account with the Western Massachusetts Branch
of the Woman's Auxiliary to the National Council

January 1, 1922 to January 1, 1923

Adams, St. Mark's	\$ 57 46
Amherst, Grace	35 35
Clinton, Good Shepherd	41 00
Easthampton, St. Philip's	18 83
Fitchburg, Christ	175 33
Gardner, St. Paul's	8 40
Great Barrington, St. James'	27 65
Greenfield, St. James'	61 00
Holyoke, St. Paul's	118 25
Lanesboro, St. Luke's	8 75
Lenox, Trinity	700 00
Leominster, St. Mark's	18 35
Ludlow, St. Andrew's	5 36
North Adams, St. John's	73 05
North Brookfield, Christ Memorial	13 00
Northampton, St. John's	67 10
Palmer, St. Mary's	12 71
Pittsfield, St. Stephen's	137 55
Rochdale, Christ	12 50
Shelburne Falls, Emmanuel	3 00
Southbridge, Holy Trinity	8 00
Springfield:	
All Saints'	30 00
St. Peter's	8 50
Christ	296 00
Stockbridge, St. Paul's	118 09
Turner's Falls	7 30
Ware, Trinity	59 48
Webster, Reconciliation	39 50
Williamstown, St. John's	18 50
Winchendon, Emmanuel	17 45
Worcester:	
All Saints'	600 86
St. John's	40 00
St. Luke's	15 00
St. Mark's	39 08
St. Matthew's	41 00
	\$2933 40
Open Offering	13 25
Interest to date	48 10
Balance January 1, 1922	4890 88
	\$7885 63
Sent to Triennial	6235 00
Balance January 1, 1923	\$1650 63

WORK

All requests for work should be made to the Chairman of the Supply Department, to whom the assignment for the Diocese is sent. Every parish should do its part to complete this assignment for which the Diocese is responsible, before undertaking any other work.

OBJECTS FOR WHICH MONEY IS NEEDED

- 1 Pledge to the Bishop for special diocesan work \$800.00.
- 2 Woman's Auxiliary Special for Training School for Colored Women, Raleigh, N. C., and House for Women Workers in N. Y., \$200.00.
- 3 For the Foreign Missionaries' Insurance Fund, \$50.00.
- 4 For the Current Expense Fund.
- 5 For the Supply Department, \$500.
(Contributions for all the above to be sent to Miss Alice C. Chase, Treasurer.)
- 6 For the United Thank Offering, which should be made known to and participated in by every woman in the Diocese.
(Mrs. Ralph H. Seelye, Treasurer.)

MEETINGS

The regular meetings of the Western Massachusetts Branch of the Woman's Auxiliary to the National Council are held on the third Friday in January, May, and October.

No list of parish officers will be printed, but anyone needing such a list may obtain a type written copy by applying to the Corresponding Secretary.

Church Periodical Club

Diocesan Correspondent

Mrs. Henry E. Hill
60 Cedar St., Worcester

Assistant Correspondent

Mrs. Frank B. Messinger
25 Hadwin Lane, Worcester

Treasurer

Miss Anna Marble
28 Cedar St., Worcester

Guild of Diocesan Sponsors

PRESIDENT

Miss Ada F. Norton
2 Forestdale Road, Worcester

VICE-PRESIDENTS

Worcester District

Mrs. Henry Hague

Conn. Valley District

Mrs. G. W. Forbes

Berkshire District

Mrs. E. K. Thurlow

Recording Secretary

Mrs. A. W. Rice
10 Rhodes Road, Worcester

Corresponding Secretary and Treasurer

Miss Alice M. Preston
Athol